

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Second Appeal No. 295 of 2017

1. Bhola Prasad, son of late Ramji Sao, resident of Village- Bishnugarh, P.O.Bishnugarh, P.S. Bishnugarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
 2. Mahesh Prasad, son of late Ramji Sao, resident of Village- Bishnugarh, P.O.Bishnugarh, P.S. Bishnugarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
 3. Sarda Devi, daughter of late Ramji Sao, resident of Village- Bishnugarh, P.O.Bishnugarh, P.S. Bishnugarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
 4. Lakho Sao, son of late Bandhan Nayak, resident of Village Gomiya, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
 5. Umesh Prasad, son of late Lalji Sao, resident of Village Gomiya, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
 6. Dinesh Prasad, son of late Lalji Sao, resident of Village Gomiya, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
 7. Munwa Devi @ Manwa Devi, daughter of late Laljee Sao, resident of Village Gomiya, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
 8. Ramdeo Kumar, son of Kishore Sao, resident of Gomiya, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
 9. Punam Devi, daughter of Kishore Sao, resident of Gomiya, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
- ... Appellants**

-Versus-

1. Kishore Sao, son of late Chhotan Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
2. Ashok Sao, son of late Chhotan Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
3. Naresh Sao, son of late Chhotan Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
4. Bhola Nayak, son of late Tetar Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
5. Liluwa, daughter of late Chhotan Nayak, wife of Lalo Sao, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
6. Parwati Devi, daughter of Chotan, wife of Chhoti, resident of village Chatro, P.O. Gomiya, P.S. Gomiya, District- Bokaro, Jharkhand
- 7(a). Urmila Devi, wife of late Khushi Nayak
- 7(b). Deepak Saw, son of late Khushi Nayak
Both resident of village Ramuwa, near Petrol Pump, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
8. Churu Sao @ Basudeo Sao, son of late Munshi Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
9. Uma Devi, daughter of late Munshi Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
10. Sushila Devi, daughter of late Munshi Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
11. Parmila Devi, daughter of late Munshi Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O. Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
- 12(a). Kalawati Devi, wife of late Jageshwar Nayak

- 12(b). Raj Kumar Saw, son of late Jageshwar Nayak
12(c). Vikash Kumar Saw, son of late Jageshwar Nayak
Resident of village Ramuwa (near Bishungarh College), P.O. Bishungarh,
P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
13. Bina Devi, wife of Khainta Nayak, resident of village- Kandra, P.O.
Kandra, P.S. Singhbhoom, District- Singhbhoom, Jharkhand
14. Prakash Nayak, son of Khainta Nayak, resident of village- Kandra, P.O.
Kandra, P.S. Singhbhoom, District- Singhbhoom, Jharkhand
15. Sapuna Devi, daughter of Khainta Nayak, resident of village- Kandra,
P.O. Kandra, P.S. Singhbhoom, District- Singhbhoom, Jharkhand
16. Jaswanti Devi, wife of Tejlal Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
17. Manikchand Sao, son of Tejlal Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
18. Sunita Devi, daughter of Tejlal Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
19. Sita Devi, daughter of Tejlal Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
20. Girja Nayak, son of Chato Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
21. Mahru Nayak, son of Cheto Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
22. Paran Nayak, son of late Tetar Nayak, resident of village Ramuwa, P.O.
Bishungarh, P.S. Bishungarh, District- Hazaribagh, Jharkhand

... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Appellants : Mr. J.J. Sanga, Advocate
Mr. Randhir Kumar Sharma, Advocate
Ms. Angel Khalkho, Advocate
For the Respondents :

13/08.04.2026 This second appeal has been preferred against the judgment dated 22.03.2017 and decree signed on 03.04.2017 passed by the learned District Judge-III, Hazaribagh in Title Appeal No.32/2010 and the judgment dated 30.07.2010 and decree signed on 11.08.2010 passed by the learned Munsif, Hazaribagh in Title Suit No.150 of 1989.

2. Mr. J.J. Sanga, learned counsel for the appellants submits that this matter has already been settled and in view of that, he seeks permission to withdraw this appeal.

3. Permission is accorded. Accordingly, this second appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.
4. Pending I.A., if any, is disposed of.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated: 8th April, 2026
Ajay/